

Current Wording	Proposed Amendment
Indigenous Student Advisory Committee 37. (1) The Indigenous Student Advisory Committee is composed of: (a) the President as co-chair; (b) representative from the Indigenous Students' Union as co-chair; (c) the Indigenous Student members of University Students' Council (d) four self-declared Indigenous students-at-large appointed by the Executive in consultation with the President of the Indigenous Students' Union; (e) the appropriate Senior Manager as a non-voting member. (2) The Indigenous Student Advisory Committee shall seek to strengthen and uphold the relationship between the Union and the Indigenous Students' Union and Indigenous Students, without limiting the generality of the foregoing: (a) improving communication and/or relations between Indigenous members, the	Indigenous Student Advisory Committee 37. (1) The Indigenous Student Advisory Committee is composed of: (a) the USSU President as co-chair; (b) representative from the Indigenous Students' Union as co-chair; (c) representative from the Métis Students of USask as co-chair; (d) the Indigenous Student members of University Students' Council; (e) one self-declared Indigenous student representative of Prince Albert Campus; (f) six self-declared Indigenous students-at-large appointed by the Executive in consultation with the Indigenous Students' Union and the Métis Students of USask; (g) representative from the Gordon Oakes Red Bear Student Centre as a non-voting member;

Indigenous Students' Union, and the Union; (b) advising the Union on measures to promote, support and/or celebrate the success of Indigenous Students; (c) advising the Union on measures, initiatives, and/or opportunities that would help to strengthen relationships between the Union, including its departments and operations, Indigenous Students and the broader Indigenous community; (d) developing, organizing, and/or running campaigns dedicated to issues relating to Indigenous Student issues; (e) helping the Indigenous Students' Union and/or the broader Indigenous community to develop, organize, and/or run campaigns dedicated to issues relating to Indigenous Student issues; (f) meeting at minimum twice per term; (g) The Indigenous Student Advisory Committee shall analyze non-academic, non-governmental issues that the Council deems to be important to members and make recommendations to Council with regard to these affairs when appropriate	(h) the Indigenous Student Success Coordinator from the Office of the Vice Provost Indigenous Engagement as a non-voting member; (i) the appropriate USSU Senior Manager as a non-voting member. (2) The Indigenous Student Advisory Committee shall seek to strengthen and uphold the relationship between the Union and the Indigenous Student leaders and Indigenous Students, without limiting the generality of the foregoing: (a) improving communication and/or relations between Indigenous members, Indigenous Student leaders, and the Union; (b) advising the Union on measures to strengthen, promote, support and/or celebrate the success of Indigenous Students; (c) advising the Union on measures, initiatives, and/or opportunities that would help to strengthen relationships between the Union, including its departments and operations, Indigenous Students and the broader Indigenous community; (d) developing, organizing, and/or running initiatives, projects, and campaigns dedicated to Indigenous Student issues;
--	--

	(e) supporting the Indigenous Student leaders and/or the broader Indigenous community to develop, organize, and/or running initiatives, projects, and campaigns dedicated to Indigenous Student issues; (f) meeting at minimum twice per term; (g)The Indigenous Student Advisory Committee shall collaborate alongside Council to discuss a variety of non-academic and non-governmental areas related to student experience and make recommendations or bring forth discussions to Council.
--	--